

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. PUC-25-51

BERWICK SOLAR, LLC,

Appellant

v.

MAINE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION, et al.,

Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE MAINE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE CENTRAL MAINE POWER COMPANY

Carlisle Tuggey (ME Bar. 009953)
Attorney for Central Maine Power Company

Central Maine Power Company
83 Edison Drive
Augusta, ME 04336
(207) 329-5775 (cell)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS & PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	9
I. THE INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT	9
II. THE DISTPURE AND ITS RESOLUTION BY THE COMMISSION.....	10
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE COMMISSION DID NOT ERR IN CONCLUDING THAT THE LATE RECONCILIATION STATEMENT DID NOT RELEASE BERWICK FROM ITS PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS	15
A. Chapter 324 Is Incorporated into the Agreement and Unconditionally Mandates that Berwick Pay All Costs Associated with Its Interconnection	16
B. Putting Aside Chapter 324, the Agreement Itself Is Unambiguous— Berwick Must Pay, Notwithstanding the Late Reconciliation Statement.....	19
1. The Final Accounting Clause does not condition Berwick’s payment obligation on the timing of a Reconciliation Statement..	20
2. The 90-day deadline has force and effect without reading a condition into the Agreement that is not present.....	22
3. Reading the 90-day timeline as a condition for payment would conflict with other parts of the Agreement	23
C. Even if the Law Court Were to Find the Agreement Ambiguous, Berwick Still Must Pay, as the Commission’s Interpretation of the Agreement is Entitled to Deference	25

1. The Commission’s interpretation of the Agreement it drafted is reasonable	26
2. Berwick’s arguments that the Commission acted arbitrarily and capriciously lack merit	26
i. The Commission has not reversed positions.....	26
ii. The Commission’s interpretation did not render the Final Accounting Clause a nullity	28
iii. The Commission did not act arbitrarily or capriciously by failing to address the non-binding and inapposite cases cited by Berwick	29
II. THE COMMISSION’S FINDING THAT BERWICK WAS NOT PREJUDICED BY CMP’S DELAY IS SUPPORTED BY COMPETANT EVIDENCE	30
III. THE COMMISSION DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN CONCLUDING CMP WAS NOT REQUIRED TO PROVIDE BERWICK CONTRACTOR INVOICES AND PURCHASE ORDERS	32
IV. THE COURT SHOULD UPHOLD THE COMMISSION’S CONCLUSION THAT BERWICK MUST PAY POOLED COSTS	33
A. The Agreement Unambiguously Requires Berwick to Pay Pooled Costs	34
B. Even If the Agreement Were Ambiguous with respect to Pooled Costs, the Commission’s Conclusion that Berwick Is Responsible for Such Costs Is Reasonable and Should Be Upheld	35
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Lease Ins. Agency Corp. v. Balboa Cap. Corp.</i> , 579 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Am. Prot. Ins. Co. v. Acadia Ins. Co.</i> , 814 A.2d 989 (Me. 2003)	22
<i>Barr v. Dyke</i> , 49 A.3d 1280 (Me. 2012)	22
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 856 F.2d 361, 368, 371-72 (1st Cir. 1988)	29-30
<i>Brazas Sporting Arms, Inc. v. Am. Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 220 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 924 F.2d 1132 (D.C.Cir.1991)	35
<i>Cent. Maine Power Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n</i> , 90 A.3d 451 (Me. 2014) ...	14, 19, 33
<i>Competitive Energy Servs. LLC v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n</i> , 818 A.2d 1039 (Me. 2003)	14
<i>Doe v. Bd. of Osteopathic Licensure</i> , 242 A.3d 182 (Me. 2020)	18
<i>Globe Indem. Co. v. Jordan</i> , 634 A.2d 1279 (Me. 1993)	18
<i>Guilford Transp. Indus. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n</i> , 746 A.2d 910 (Me. 2000) ...	14, 19, 33
<i>Hallissey v. Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 77</i> , 755 A.2d 1068 (Me. 2000)	16
<i>In re West</i> , No. A-6738-04T2, 2007 WL 1556677 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. May 31, 2007)	32
<i>Kolbe v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 738 F.3d 432 (1st Cir. 2013)	25-26
<i>Maine Water Co. v. Public Utils. Comm'n</i> , 482 A.2d 443 (Me. 1984)	15
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	23
<i>Oklahoma Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 11 F.4th 821, 825, 828 (D.C. Cir. 2021) ...	29-30

<i>Pine Tree Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm'n</i> , 631 A.2d 57 (Me. 1993).	15, 30-31
<i>Skidgell v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 697 A.2d 831 (Me. 1997)	16-17
<i>State v. Murphy.</i> , 861 A.2d 657 (Me. 2004)	21
<i>Svensson v. Found. for Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 140 A.D.3d 1385 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep't 2016).....	21
<i>Transwood, Inc. v. WRR Env't Servs. Co.</i> , 809 N.W.2d 901, ¶ 7 (Wis. Ct. App. 2012)	29
<i>Wescott v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 397 A.2d 156 (Me. 1979)	16

Statutes and Regulations

65-407 C.M.R. ch. 324.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

Administrative Rulings

<i>Maine Pub. Utils. Comm'n, Amendments to Small Generator Interconnection Rules (Chapter 324)</i> , No. 2019-00303, 2019 WL 7568103, Order Adopting Emergency Rule (Nov. 27, 2019).....	17
<i>Maine Pub. Utils. Comm'n, In Re Constr. Standards & Ownership & Cost Allocation Rules for Elec. Distribution Line Extensions (Chapter 395)</i> , No. 2001-701, 2001 WL 1915292, Notice of Rulemaking (Oct. 23, 2001)	36
<i>Maine Pub. Utils. Comm'n, Request for Approval of a Waiver Regarding Ch. 324, Order Granting Waiver</i> , No. 2021-00082, 2021 WL 1945602, at *3, Order Granting Waiver (Me. P.U.C. May 6, 2021)	36
<i>Maine Pub. Utils. Comm'n, Request for Approval of a Waiver Pertaining to Section 12(J) of Ch. 324</i> , No. 2021-00306, Order Granting Waiver (December 16, 2021)	27
<i>Maine Pub. Utils. Comm'n, Request for Approval of a Waiver Pertaining to Section 12(J) of Ch. 324</i> , No. 2021-00306, Order Granting Temporary Extension of Waiver (September 30, 2022)	27

<i>Maine Pub. Utils. Comm'n, Small Generator Interconnection Standard Chapter 324 (Forms and Agreements)</i> , No. 2009-219, 2010 WL 515274, Order Adopting Small Generator Interconnection Forms and Agreements (Me. P.U.C. Feb. 10, 2010)	16
<i>Maine Pub. Utils. Comm'n, Small Generator Interconnection Standard Chapter 324 (Forms and Agreements)</i> , No. 2009-219, 2012 WL 1794701, Order Updating Forms (Me. P.U.C. Apr. 17, 2012).....	16
<i>In Re Cent. Maine Power Co.</i> , 192 P.U.R.4th 173 (Mar. 19, 1999).....	36
 Secondary Sources	
DEFAULT, Black's Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....	22
